▲dditional state tax for University fund income.

etc.

chapter three hundred, of the laws of 1883, there shall also be levied and collected annually for six years, a state tax of one-tenth of one mill for each dollar of the assessed valuation of the taxable property of the state, which amount so levied and collected is appropriated to the university fund income, and shall be used by the board To be used for of regents of the university for the construction, the erection of an armory and maintenance of an armory and of regents of the university for the construction, drill room for the military department of the university, a building for the college of law, a building for practical instruction in dairying, and such modifications or extensions of existing buildings as the growth of the university may require. The residue which shall remain from the income hereby provided for shall be used to meet the permanent necessities arising from the growth of the university, and may be applied in the same manner as other university incomes.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 12, 1891.

No. 5, A.]

[Published March 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 30.

AN ACT authorizing the building of a dock in Sturgeon Bay.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May build dock.

SECTION 1. The Sturgeon Bay Dock Company, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain a dock or pier extending into the waters of Sturgeon Bay, from Pine street and block number four (4) in the city of Sturgeon Bay.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 12, 1891.